increases in proportion to the increase in the difference between the average share price during the period and the exercise price of the options. The exercise
price is adjusted by the value of future services related to the options when calculating the dilutive effect.

Average number of shares outstanding 2010 2009

Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding 1 215 882 771 1 215 909 704

effect of employee stock options  1 395 798 434 544

Diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding  1 217 278 569 1 216 344 248

Potentially dilutive instruments
As of December 31, 2010 Atlas Copco has five outstanding employee stock option programs, of which the exercise price for the 2010 program exceeded
the average share price for series A shares, SEK 123 (81) per share. This program is, therefore, considered anti-dilutive and is not included in the calculation
of diluted earnings per share. If  the average share price exceeds the strike price in the future, these options will be dilutive.

10.  Continued

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

2010 2009

Other comprehensive income for the year Before tax Tax After Tax Before tax Tax After Tax

Attributable to owners of the parent

translation differences on foreign operations –3 418 –1 117 –4 535 –1 092 –487 –1 579

Hedge of net investments in foreign operations 2 032 –534 1 498 951 –250 701

cash flow hedges –49 1 –48 410 –108 302

available-for-sale investments 217 – 217 –128 – –128

– realized and reclassified to income statement –82 – –82  – – –

 –1 300 –1 650 –2 950  141 –845 –704

Attributable to non-controlling interests

translation differences on foreign operations –1 –1  –6  –6

 –1 301 –1 650 –2 951  135 –845 –710

 Atlas Copco 2010 61

12. Intangible assets

Internally generated
intangible assets

 Acquired intangible assets

2010
Product

 development

Other
technology

and contract
based

Product
development Trademark

Marketing and
customer

related

Other
technology

and contract
based Goodwill Total

Cost

opening balance, Jan. 1 2 826 498 64 1 820 1 282 836 8 284 15 610

investments 414 36 67 517

Business acquisitions 328 396 68 852 1 644

Disposals –120 –1 –2 –13 –136

reclassifications –4 4 4 10 14

translation differences –203 –28 –2 –60 –124 –52 –340 –809

Closing balance, Dec. 31 2 913 509 66 2 086 1 554 916 8 796 16 840

Amortization and
 impairment losses

opening balance, Jan. 1 1 536 215 38 173 497 424 30 2 913

amortization for the period 358 78 10 54 147 104 751

impairment charge for the
period 40 5 9 18 72

Business acquisitions 4 4

Disposals –113 –1 –1 –10 –125

reclassifications –3 4 –1 –

translation differences –130 –15 –1 –16 –43 –31 –3 –239

Closing balance, Dec. 31 1 688 277 50 216 610 508 27 3 376

Carrying amounts

at Jan. 1 1 290 283 26 1 647 785 412 8 254 12 697

at Dec. 31 1 225 232 16 1 870 944 408 8 769 13 464

Internally generated
intangible assets

 Acquired intangible assets

2009
Product

 development

Other
technology

and contract
based

Product
development Trademark

Marketing and
customer

related

Other
technology

and contract
based Goodwill Total

Cost

opening balance, Jan. 1 2 444 450  64 1 847 1 301 781 8 414 15 301

investments 539 66 52 657

Business acquisitions 48 20 78 146

Disposals –89 –2 –3 –6 –100